including lump sum payments received by a household during the calendar month 
preceding the month of application. 

12.1.3. "Low-income residential customer" means a direct residential customer 
of MSD having a gross total household income at or below one hundred seventy five 
percent (175%) of the official poverty income guidelines updated annually in the 
Federal Register by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services under 
authority of 42 U.S.C. 9902(2), or who is eligible for the Low Income Home Energy 
Assistance Program state plan prepared by the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and